There were no major additions or disposals in the first half of 2016. The decrease is due to amortisation of intangible assets.

9 Trade receivables

None of the trade receivables are overdue or impaired.

10 Share capital

10.1 Issued share capital

At 30 June 2016 the issued share capital remained unchanged from 31 December 2015 at TCHF 6’548, consisting of 654’783’652
registered shares with a par value of CHF 0.01.

10.2 Authorized share capital

At 30 June 2016, the Company had authorized, but not yet issued, nominal share capital of TCHF 9’250, consisting of 925’000’000
registered shares with a par value of CHF 0.01 each, that the Board of Directors is authorized to issue at any time until 25 May 2018.

10.3 Conditional share capital

The conditional share capital of TMX as at 30 June 2016 was TCHF 9’250, consisting of 925’000’000  registered shares with a par value
of CHF 0.01 each, of which 25’000’000 to be used for share options for members of the Board of Directors and Executive Management,
250’000’000 to be used for share options for employees and consultants and 650’000’000 to be used for the exercise of conversion
option rights granted in connection with bonds, notes or similar debt instruments issued by the Company.

 Page 11 of 17

10.4 Significant shareholders

The following significant shareholders are known to the company:

 Number of shares  %  Number of shares  %

PIERREL S.p.A. 179'372'543   27.4% 200'237'756   30.6%

FIN POSILLIPO S.p.A 210'600'151   32.2% 180'135'833   27.5%

Others 264'810'958   40.4% 274'410'063   41.9%

Total shares 654'783'652   100.0% 654'783'652   100.0%

 30.06.2016  31.12.2015

11 Treasury shares

In the first half of the financial year 2016, the Group sold its remaining 20’841’131 treasury shares for a total net consideration of TCHF
637. As at 30 June 2016, the Group did not hold any treasury shares.

12 Borrowings

As of 30 June 2016, current borrowings relate to a fully-subordinated convertible loan signed 29 October 2015. The liability includes
CHF 3.3 million of principal, plus TCHF 97 of accrued interest at 5% per annum. Originally, all borrowings were to be repaid, together
with accrued interest, by mandatory conversion into shares of TMX on 1 March 2016. Subsequent to year-end, the conversion date